
LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

THURSDAY, MAY 22, 2014
ORDER OF THE DAY

MORNING HOUR
1. Roll Call
2. Prayer
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Reading of Journal
5. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications
6. Introduction of Resolutions
7. Introduction of Bills
8. Senate Bills on First Reading
9. Reports of Committees
11. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

159  SCR
13. Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

682  SB
14. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR
HCR

114
142
146
147
159
168
170
173
187

H&G-W/ AMD
H&G-W/ AMD
H&G-FAV
H&G-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
ACRJ-FAV
EDUC-FAV
ACRJ-FAV
ACRJ-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV

EDUC-FAV
ACRJ-FAV
ACRJ-W/ AMD
H&G-FAV
H&W-W/ AMD
H&G-W/ AMD
H&G-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD
EDUC-FAV

HR
HR
HR
HR
HR
HR
HR
HR
HR

HCR

1
3

10
84

123
130
140
142
149

96
15. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

SCR
SCR
SCR

87
95
96

H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV, TO H&G
H&W-FAV
H&W-FAV

H&W-W/ AMD, TO H&G
EDUC-FAV
EDUC-W/ AMD

SCR
SCR
SCR
SCR

20
21
39
47

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

480
483
543
570
575
591
605
613
614
620
637
639
648

APP-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-FAV  W/AMD
COM-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  W/AMD
THPW-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-FAV  W/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
CL&P-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
THPW-W/ AMD  W/AMD

APP-FAV  W/AMD
COM-FAV  WO/AMD
W&M-W/ AMD  W/AMD
CL&P-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-W/ AMD  WO/AMD
COM-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
APP-FAV  WO/AMD
THPW-FAV  WO/AMD
COM-W/ AMD  W/AMD
THPW-FAV  WO/AMD
MPC-FAV  WO/AMD

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

28
53
66

112
118
216
233
282
299
409
423
441
447
468

18. Senate Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
H&G-W/ AMD, TO APPSB 573

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
1. House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

151  HCR
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133  
141, 158, 162, 179  

HR
HCR

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

5, 
71, 

135  
77, 93, 104, 105, 131  

SCR
SCR

3. House Concurrent Resolutions Returned from the Senate with Amendments
     Not yet scheduled for concurrence

91, 
119  

134  HCR
HCR

4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House
     Scheduled for concurrence on 5/22/2014

909  HB
     Not yet scheduled for concurrence

221, 
465, 
656, 

338, 
466, 
732, 

577, 
487, 
940  

624, 
614, 

888  
691, 814, 879, 1029, 1089, 1108, 1142, 1249  

HB
HB
HB

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/22/2014

717  
155, 1094, 1241  

HB
HB

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/22/2014

603, 
43, 

220, 
610, 

56, 
224, 

633  
60, 

229, 
63, 

235, 
125, 
319, 

140, 
336, 

149, 
337  

161, 165, 177, 180, 208, 
SB
SB

     Not yet scheduled for floor debate
341, 

14, 
566, 
110, 
582, 

61, 
636  

54, 
245, 
599, 

2, 

344, 
20, 

587, 
138, 
661, 

71, 
75, 

309, 
600, 

13, 

386, 
24, 

588, 
261, 
680  
126, 
108, 
353, 
635, 

30, 

395, 
25, 

601  
280, 
167, 
122, 
401, 
645, 
155, 

460, 
183, 
315, 
199, 
135, 
403, 
681  
207, 

554, 
186, 
316, 
258, 
179, 
432, 
322, 

592, 
387, 
320, 
270, 
184, 
456, 
359, 

593, 
425, 
321, 
272, 
185, 
516, 
372, 

608, 
435, 
338, 
274, 
191, 
532, 
412, 

642, 
445, 
481, 
290, 
194, 
585, 
482, 

650, 
549, 
500, 
394, 
209, 
586, 
594, 

651  
564, 
522, 
556, 
244, 
598, 
674  

SB
SB
SB
SB
SB

SB
7. Conference Committee Reports for Consideration
     Not yet scheduled for floor debate

173  
54  
63  

793  

HB
HB
HB
HB

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/22/2014

128  HB
6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/22/2014

242  SB
     Scheduled for floor debate on 5/27/2014

331  SB

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Morning Hour
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     12. House Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee
100  HB

     16. House Bills and Second Reading Reported by Committee
COM-W/ AMDHB 528

Regular Order
     1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

110, 128  HCR
     4. House Bills Amended by Senate to be Concurred in by the House

246, 600, 607, 619, 641  HB
     5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

25, 
808, 

1276  
98, 

859, 
114, 
873, 

137, 
993, 

190, 
1083, 

409, 
1131, 

503, 
1155, 

524, 
1159, 

555, 
1164, 

588, 
1185, 

667, 
1212, 

679, 
1233, 

HB

     6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
217, 269, 461, 572, 580, 630  SB

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE
Not yet scheduled for floor debate

227, 
457  
495  
527  
569  
690, 

1010  
1036  
1037, 

204, 

422  

951  

1048, 
360  

1052, 1195, 1237  

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
SB
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DEBATE CALENDAR - THURSDAY, MAY 22, 2014
HOUSE BILLS TO BE CONCURRED IN - [1 items]

1. HB909 LEOPOLD INSURANCE Provides for the Property Insurance 
Clarity Act

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [4 items]
1. HB717 HILL SCHOOLS/EMPLOYEES Provides relative to 

extended sick leave for teachers and other school 
employees

2. HB155 MACK LAW ENFORCE/OFFICERS Provides with 
respect to supplemental pay for certain officers

3. HB1094 FANNIN APPROPRIATIONS/SUPPLEML Provides for 
supplemental appropriations

4. HB1241 HENRY FUNDS/FUNDING Provides for deposits of 
monies from certain settlement proceeds as a result 
of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill into the Budget 
Stabilization Fund and the Medicaid Trust Fund 
for the Elderly

SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [22 items]
1. SB603 ALARIO UNCLAIMED PROPERTY Provides procedure 

for the escheatment of United States savings bonds 
presumed abandoned.  (gov sig)

2. SB610 GALLOT MOTOR VEHICLES Creates a prestige license 
plate for Cedar Creek School in Ruston, Louisiana. 
(8/1/14)

3. SB633 CLAITOR SCHOOLS Prohibits certain schools from being a 
member of any interscholastic extra-curricular 
athletic association or organization that does not 
provide for third-party arbitration of eligibility 
issues. (gov sig)

4. SB43 BROOME LEGISLATIVE AGENCIES Revises youth 
membership and staffing for the Legislative Youth 
Advisory Council. (8/1/14)

5. SB56 NEVERS POSTSECONDARY ED Requires secondary and 
postsecondary education boards to participate in 
regular meetings regarding articulation and 
transfer policies and agreements. (gov sig)

6. SB60 GALLOT VOTERS/VOTING Removes prohibihition of 
recognition of an Independent party. (1/1/15)

7. SB63 MORRELL CRIME/PUNISHMENT Provides for the crime 
of solar tax credit fraud with respect to the sale, 
installation, maintenance or repair of a solar 
electric or solar thermal system.  (gov sig)

8. SB125 NEVERS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT Provides relative 
to agricultural education. (gov sig)



9. SB140 MURRAY CRIME/PUNISHMENT Provides that failure to 
provide law enforcement with affidavit of theft of 
vehicle shall not create civil presumption of 
insured's participation in vehicle theft. (gov sig)

10. SB149 APPEL POSTSECONDARY ED Repeals the Louisiana 
Systemic Initiatives Program (LaSIP).(gov sig)

11. SB161 MURRAY LEGIS POWERS/FUNCTIONS Provides 
relative to restitution of audit costs.  (8/1/14)

12. SB165 MURRAY HEALTH/ACC INSURANCE Provides relative 
to prescription drug specialty tiers. (8/1/14)

13. SB177 APPEL POSTSECONDARY ED Provides relative to the 
use, expenditure, or allocation of funds 
appropriated to public postsecondary education 
management boards. (7/1/16)

14. SB180 GALLOT LEGISLATION Provides for the recommending 
by the Louisiana State Law Institute of repeal, 
removal or revision of law that has been declared 
unconstitutional by final and definitive court 
judgment. (gov sig)

15. SB208 WARD ELECTION CODE Prohibits a public officer 
who has been removed from office pursuant to a 
recall election from qualifying for the same office 
at a special election to fill the position. (8/1/14)

16. SB220 MURRAY LEGIS POWERS/FUNCTIONS Provides 
relative to notification of the legislative auditor 
and district attorney. (8/1/14)

17. SB224 MURRAY LEGIS POWERS/FUNCTIONS Provides 
relative to the posting of auditor notices. (8/1/14)

18. SB229 MARTINY CRIME/PUNISHMENT Provides relative to 
reducing certain habitual offender sentences.  
(8/1/14)

19. SB235 ALLAIN TAX/LOCAL Requires written or emailed notice 
of a meeting concerning tax measures to be 
provided to certain officials and excludes certain 
meetings of political subdivisions concerning tax 
measures from certain notice requirements.  
(1/1/15)

20. SB319 DONAHUE FISCAL CONTROLS Provides that certain 
audits completed by the office of the legislative 
auditor shall be reported to the Joint Legislative 
Committee on the Budget on an annual basis. 
(7/1/14)

21. SB336 APPEL TEXTBOOKS/MATERIALS Revises the 
textbook adoption process. (gov sig)

22. SB337 APPEL POSTSECONDARY ED Provides for the 
development of an outcomes-based funding 
formula for postsecondary education. (gov sig)

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]
1. HB128 HAVARD PRIVATIZATION Establishes the Privatization 

Review Act



SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]
1. SB242 MORRELL SHERIFFS Provides relative to sheriffs 

appointing non-licensed appraisers. (8/1/14)



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 27, 2014
SENATE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [1 items]

1. SB331 MORRISH SHERIFFS Provides with respect to the payment 
of insurance premiums for retired sheriffs and 
deputy sheriffs of the Acadia Parish Sheriff's 
Office. (1/1/15)



HB 54 BY JAMES
CRIMINAL/PROCEDURE / Authorizes the designation of specialized divisions or sections in city or
municipal courts

HOUSE
SENATE

5/6/2014 JAMES, ARNOLD, FOIL 5/15/2014 Received
5/13/2014 DONAHUE, CLAITOR, MORRELL 5/19/2014 Received

HB 63 BY LEGER
EXCEPTIONAL PERSONS / Revises terminology referring to persons with disabilities and other persons
with exceptionalities

HOUSE
SENATE

5/12/2014 LEGER, SIMON, MORENO 5/20/2014 Received
5/13/2014 HEITMEIER, PETERSON, MORRELL 5/19/2014 Received

HB 173 BY JAMES
DISTRICTS/NEIGHBORHOOD / Provides relative to the Sherwood Forest Crime Prevention and
Neighborhood Improvement District

HOUSE
SENATE

5/12/2014 JAMES, BADON, WOODRUFF 5/14/2014 Received
5/13/2014 DORSEY-COLOMB, BROOME, WHITE 5/14/2014 Received

HB 227 BY HENRY
CRIME/BATTERY / Amends penalties for the crime of battery of a school or recreation athletic contest
official

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 HENRY, LOPINTO, HAZEL
5/21/2014 KOSTELKA, MURRAY, PERRY

HB 422 BY SHADOIN
MARRIAGE/LICENSE / Provides relative to the authority to perform a marriage ceremony

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 SHADOIN, ABRAMSON, THOMPSON
5/21/2014 NEVERS, GALLOT, PETERSON

HB 457 BY PIERRE
DISTRICTS/REDEVELOPMENT / Provides relative to the boundaries and governance of the North
Lafayette Redevelopment Authority 

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 PIERRE, BADON, TERRY LANDRY

HB 495 BY ADAMS
FIRE PROTECT/FIRE MARSHAL / Provides relative to the authority to investigate and make arrests for
certain crimes

HOUSE
SENATE

5/20/2014 ADAMS, PONTI, ST GERMAIN
5/21/2014 MORRELL, HEITMEIER, MARTINY

HB 527 BY PEARSON
COURTS / Relative to Family Court in the 22nd Judicial District Court

HOUSE
SENATE

HB 569 BY STOKES
COURTS / Relative to human trafficking courts

HOUSE
SENATE

5/12/2014 STOKES, ARNOLD, ABRAMSON
5/13/2014 MORRELL, BROOME, MARTINY

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
PAGE:CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

May 21, 2014
5:31 PM

1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION



HB 690 BY BROADWATER
PUBLIC CONTRACT/BIDS / Permits public school districts and schools to participate in group
purchasing for materials, equipment, and supplies

HOUSE
SENATE

HB 793 BY ST. GERMAIN
WATER/RESOURCES / Provides for the membership of the Capital Area Groundwater Commission

HOUSE
SENATE

5/12/2014 ST GERMAIN, TERRY LANDRY, HONORE 5/21/2014 Received
5/13/2014 ADLEY, CLAITOR, WARD

HB 951 BY FOIL
DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT / Creates the University Acres Crime Prevention and Neighborhood
Improvement District in East Baton Rouge Parish

HOUSE
SENATE

HB 1010 BY WILLIAMS, A
DISTRICTS/CRIME PREVENT / Creates the Villa del Rey Crime Prevention and Neighborhood
Improvement District in East Baton Rouge Parish

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 ALFRED WILLIAMS, BADON, BARROW
5/21/2014 DORSEY-COLOMB, WHITE, BROOME

HB 1036 BY ARNOLD
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES / Provides for the donation of alcoholic beverages to certain organizations

HOUSE
SENATE

5/12/2014 ARNOLD, ADAMS, LEGER
5/13/2014 MORRELL, MARTINY, PERRY

HB 1037 BY HAZEL
CRIME / Amends criminal penalties for violations of the statute regarding Peeping Toms

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 HAZEL, LOPINTO, MORENO

HB 1048 BY PONTI
COMMERCE / Requires the Louisiana State Uniform Construction Code Council to adopt certain codes
relative to plumbing

HOUSE
SENATE

HB 1052 BY MORENO
FAMILY VIOLENCE / Creates the Domestic Violence Prevention Commission

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 MORENO, SIMON, SMITH

HB 1195 BY LORUSSO
INSURERS/AGENTS / Provides relative to unfair trade practices in the business of insurance

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 LORUSSO, CROMER, THIBAUT

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
PAGE:CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

May 21, 2014
5:31 PM

2

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION



HB 1237 BY WOODRUFF
MTR VEHICLE/LICEN PLATES / Creates a prestige license plate for Saint Katharine Drexel Preparatory
School

HOUSE
SENATE

SB 204 BY MORRELL
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES / Provides relative to limitation on size of containers of beverages of high
alcoholic content. (8/1/14)

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 ARNOLD, ADAMS, JAMES
5/20/2014 MORRELL, MARTINY, MURRAY

SB 360 BY RISER
TAX/TAXATION / Provides relative to reimbursement of expenses for defending assessments. (gov sig)

HOUSE
SENATE

5/21/2014 ROBIDEAUX, HAVARD, LOPINTO
5/20/2014 RISER, PEACOCK, JOHNS

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN DATE:
TIME:
PAGE:CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

May 21, 2014
5:31 PM

3

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION



MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE
HR1 H&G-W/ AMDMoreno
HR3 H&G-W/ AMDLeger
HR10 H&G-FAVLandry, Terry
HR84 H&G-FAVBarrow
HR123 EDUC-W/ AMDBarrow
HR130 ACRJ-FAVConnick
HR140 EDUC-FAVBishop, Wesley
HR142 ACRJ-FAVLopinto
HR149 ACRJ-W/ AMDBishop, Wesley
HCR96 EDUC-FAVBadon
HCR114 EDUC-FAVWilliams, P
HCR142 ACRJ-FAVPylant
HCR146 ACRJ-W/ AMDLeger
HCR147 H&G-FAVBroadwater
HCR159 H&W-W/ AMDBishop, Stuart
HCR168 H&G-W/ AMDLorusso
HCR170 H&G-FAVBurns, Tim
HCR173 EDUC-W/ AMDCox
HCR187 EDUC-FAVPierre

MORNING HOUR 15

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
SCR20 H&W-FAVHeitmeier
SCR21 H&W-FAV, TO H&GHeitmeier
SCR39 H&W-FAVHeitmeier
SCR47 H&W-FAVHeitmeier

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:THURSDAY, MAY 22, 2014

May 21, 2014
5:31 PM

42
1



SCR87 H&W-W/ AMD, TO H&GMills
SCR95 EDUC-FAVHeitmeier
SCR96 EDUC-W/ AMDHeitmeier

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU
SB28 APP-W/ AMD  WO/AMDHeitmeier
SB53 COM-FAV  W/AMDCortez
SB66 COM-FAV  WO/AMDMills
SB112 APP-FAV  WO/AMDThompson, F
SB118 APP-FAV  WO/AMDDorsey-Colomb
SB216 CL&P-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMurray
SB233 COM-W/ AMD  W/AMDBroome
SB282 THPW-W/ AMD  WO/AMDBrown, Troy
SB299 COM-FAV  W/AMDMorrish
SB409 APP-FAV  WO/AMDMills
SB423 CL&P-FAV  WO/AMDAllain
SB441 APP-FAV  WO/AMDMorrell
SB447 COM-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMorrell
SB468 THPW-W/ AMD  W/AMDAdley
SB480 APP-FAV  W/AMDWalsworth
SB483 COM-FAV  WO/AMDWhite
SB543 W&M-W/ AMD  W/AMDDonahue
SB570 CL&P-W/ AMD  WO/AMDLong
SB575 COM-FAV  WO/AMDMartiny
SB591 APP-W/ AMD  WO/AMDMorrell
SB605 COM-FAV  WO/AMDMartiny
SB613 APP-FAV  WO/AMDSmith, Gary
SB614 APP-FAV  WO/AMDLaFleur

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:THURSDAY, MAY 22, 2014

May 21, 2014
5:31 PM

42
2



SB620 THPW-FAV  WO/AMDAmedee
SB637 COM-W/ AMD  W/AMDWhite
SB639 THPW-FAV  WO/AMDPerry
SB648 MPC-FAV  WO/AMDDorsey-Colomb

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
SB573 H&G-W/ AMD, TO APPChabert

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE TODAYS DATE:
TIME:
LEG. DAY:
PAGE:THURSDAY, MAY 22, 2014

May 21, 2014
5:31 PM

42
3


